

No. 15-577

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR, MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

James L. Hirsen
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive
Suite 208
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
hirsen@earthlink.net

Deborah J. Dewart
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. FEDERAL ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE
JURISPRUDENCE HAS SHIFTED FROM A
RIGID “NO AID” POSITION TO PRINCIPLES
OF NONDISCRIMINATION. 3

II. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY
NONDISCRIMINATION PRINCIPLES TO THE
MISSOURI SCRAP TIRE PROGRAM. 17

 A. Nondiscrimination Principles Favor
 Mandatory Inclusion Of Churches And Other
 Religious Organizations In Missouri’s Scrap
 Tire Program. 18

 B. Missouri Has Engaged In Blatant
 Discrimination Against Religion. 20

 C. Missouri’s Scrap Tire Program
 Serves Community Purposes Unrelated To
 Religion. 23

 D. The Missouri Constitution, Like Many Other
 State Constitutions, Contains
 Constitutionally Questionable Provisions
 And Cannot Withstand A Nondiscrimination
 Analysis. 26

E. Missouri’s Categorical Exclusion Fails Strict Scrutiny.	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	8, 9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 472 U.S. 402 (1985)	9, 10, 13, 14, 16
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009) . . .	21, 22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010)	19, 25
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	7, 23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	10, 11
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	13, 16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	30
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	30
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) . . .	5, 6, 19, 21, 30
<i>Comm. for Public Educ. v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	4, 12

<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine Dept. of Education,</i> 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Everson v. Board of Education,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	2, 6, 7, 18, 23
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	16
<i>Hunt v. McNair,</i> 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	6, 8
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n,</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	25
<i>Kotterman v. Killian,</i> 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	28
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	17
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	30
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	4
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	25
<i>Lemon v. Kurzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1974)	2, 8, 9
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974)	20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	4
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	17
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	21, 22, 30
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	8, 11, 14, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	11, 15
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973)	12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015)	18, 20, 23
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	4

<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	20
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	4, 23, 28, 31
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	9, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	15, 16, 19
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	13, 14, 16
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	6, 15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mich. Const. Art. I, § 4	28
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 7	20
Mo. Const. Art. IX, § 8	23, 27
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 11	28
Wash. Const. Art. IX, § 4	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 Writings of James Madison 288 (G. Hunt ed. 1904)	22

- William W. Bassett, SYMPOSIUM: Educational Choice: Emerging Legal and Policy Issues: ARTICLE: *Changing Perceptions of Private Religious Schools: Public Money and Public Trust in the Education of Children*, 2008 BYU L. Rev. 243 (2008) 10, 11, 15
- Jonathan D. Boyer, Article: *Education Tax Credits: School Choice Initiatives Capable of Surmounting Blaine Amendments*, 43 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 117 (2009) 26, 27
- Mark Edward DeForrest, *An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns*, 26 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003) 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
- Ryan A. Doringo, *Comment: Revival: Toward a Formal Neutrality Approach to Economic Development Transfers to Religious Institutions*, 46 Akron L. Rev. 763 (2013) 16
- Douglas Laycock, Comment, *Theology Scholarships, The Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes but Missing the Liberty*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004) *passim*
- Douglas Laycock, SYMPOSIUM: Educational Choice: Emerging Legal and Policy Issues: ARTICLE: *Why the Supreme Court Changed Its Mind About Government Aid to Religious Institutions: It’s a Lot More than Just Republican Appointments*, 2008 BYU L. Rev. 275 (2008) 8, 9, 16
